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Appendix 2 Expert Judgement 

EXPERT JUDGEMENT I 

 

FORMAT VALIDASI INTRUMENINSTRUMEN PELAKSANAAN 

PEMBELAJARAN 

Expert: Prof. Dr. Ni Nyoman Padmadewi, M.A. 

Nomor 

Pernyataan 

Penilaian Pakar*) 

Keterangan Relevan Kurang 

Relevan 

Tidak 

Relevan 

A 1.1 ✓     

1.2 ✓     

2.1 ✓     

2.2 ✓     

3.1 ✓     

3.2 ✓     

3.3 ✓     

3.4 ✓     

3.5 ✓     

3.5.1 ✓     

3.5.2 ✓     

3.5.3 ✓     

3.5.4 ✓     

3.5.5 ✓     

3.5.6 ✓     

3.5.7 ✓     

3.5.8 ✓     

3.6 ✓     

3.7 ✓     

3.8 ✓     

3.9 ✓     

3.10 ✓     

3.11 ✓     

3.12 ✓     

4.1 ✓     

4.2 ✓     



 

 
 

4.3 ✓     

B.1 ✓     

B.2 ✓     

B.3 ✓     

B.4 ✓     

*) Hasil penilaian dilakukan dengan memberikan tanda centang pada kolom yang 

sesuai.  

Singaraja, 23 September 2022 

Expert Judge 1 

 

(Prof. Dr. Ni Nyoman Padmadewi, M.A.) 

NIP. 19620201988032001 

  



 

 
 

Appendix 2 Expert Judgement 

 

EXPERT JUDGEMENT II 

FORMAT VALIDASI INTRUMENINSTRUMEN PELAKSANAAN 

PEMBELAJARAN 

Expert: Kadek Sintya Dewi, S.Pd, M.Pd.  

Nomor 

Pernyataan 

Penilaian Pakar*) 

Keterangan Relevan Kurang 

Relevan 

Tidak 

Relevan 

A 1.1 ✓     

1.2 ✓     

2.1 ✓     

2.2 ✓     

3.1 ✓     

3.2 ✓     

3.3 ✓     

3.4 ✓     

3.5 ✓     

3.5.1 ✓     

3.5.2 ✓     

3.5.3 ✓     

3.5.4 ✓     

3.5.5 ✓     

3.5.6 ✓     

3.5.7 ✓     

3.5.8 ✓     

3.6 ✓     

3.7 ✓     

3.8 ✓     

3.9 ✓     

3.10 ✓     

3.11 ✓     

3.12 ✓     

4.1 ✓     

4.2 ✓     



 

 
 

4.3 ✓     

B.1 ✓     

B.2 ✓     

B.3 ✓     

B.4 ✓     

*) Hasil penilaian dilakukan dengan memberikan tanda centang pada kolom yang 

sesuai.  

    

    

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Singaraja, 23 September 2022 

Expert Judge 2 

 
(Kadek Sintya Dewi, S.Pd., M.Pd.) 

NIP. 198803232015042004 
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Appendix 3 Validity and Reliability Instrument 

A. Instrument (Blue Print)  

- The Questionnaire Blue Print 

Variable Indicators Current 

Condition  

(no. item) 

Desired 

Condition 

(no. item) 

Total 

Context 

Availability of 

juridical basis 

1.1 1.1 

2 
Availability of 

Conceptual 

Framework 

Guiding Model 

1.2 1.2 

Input 

Lecturer 

readiness 

2.1 2.1 

2 

Student 

readiness 

2.2 2.2 

Process 

Planning 3.1;  

3.2;  

3.3 

3.1;  

3.2;  

3.3 

12 
Implementation 3.4;  

3.5 (1., 2., 3., 4., 5., 

6., 7., 8.); 

3.6. 

3.7. 

3.4;  

3.5 (1., 2., 3., 4., 5., 

6., 7., 8.);  

3.6. 

3.7. 



 

 
 

3.8 

 

3.8 

 

Assessment  3.9; 

3.10; 

3.11.; 

3.12. 

3.9; 

3.10; 

3.11.; 

3.12. 

Product 

Students’ GPA 

(Grade Point 

Average) 

4.1 4.1 

3 6C 

Competencies 

4.2 4.2 

Achieving 21st 

Century Skills 

4.2 4.3 

 

  



 

 
 

Appendix 3 Validity and Reliability Instrument 

- The Interview Guide Blue Print  

Variable Indicators 
Questions 

(no. item) 

Data 

Source 

Context 

Availability of 

juridical basis 

What do you know about Project-Based 

Learning? 

Lecturers 

Availability of 

Conceptual 

Framework 

Guiding Model 

What are the characteristics and principles 

of Project-Based Learning needed in this 

institution? 

Input 

Lecturer 

readiness 

Have you ever given a Project-Based 

Learning process to students? if so, what 

things need to be prepared before you teach 

using project-based learning in class? 

Student 

readiness 

How do you instruct students in preparing 

project-based learning in the classroom?  

Process 

Planning 3. What courses use the project-based 

learning method in your class? 

4. How do you design learning tools 

such as RPS and RTM using the 

project-based learning method? 

Implementation What design do you expect to be able to 

carry out learning with the project-based 

learning method both synchronously and 

asynchronously? 

Assessment  What forms of assessment can you use in 

the implementation of project-based 

learning? 

Product 

Students’ GPA 

(Grade Point 

Average) 

How can project-based learning increase 

students' GPA scores? 

6C 

Competencies 

How influential is project-based learning in 

improving 6C competencies? 

Achieving 21st-

Century Skills 

How do you apply project-based learning to 

achieve 21st-century skills? 

 

  



 

 
 

Appendix 3 Validity and Reliability Instrument 

B. Instrument Validation (Questionnaire)  

- Content Validity 

 

Expert Judgement Result 

JUDGE II 

JUDGE 1 

 Relevant Irrelevant 

Relevant 29 - 

Irrelevant - - 

 

Content validity result 

Content Validity = 

29 

= 1 

0 + 0 + 0 + 29 

 

  



 

 
 

Appendix 3 Validity and Reliability Instrument 

- Validity (Table) 

a. Current Condition 

Item Person 

Correlation 

R. Count 

R. 

Table 

Sig. (2-

tailed) 

Valid Invalid 

1 0.576 0.361 0.001 √ - 

2 0.576 0.361 0.001 √ - 

3 0.379 0.361 0.039 √ - 

4 0.384 0.361 0.036 √ - 

5 0.921 0.361 0.000 √ - 

6 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

7 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

8 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

9 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

10 0.995 0.361 0.000 √ - 

11 0.995 0.361 0.000 √ - 

12 0.995 0.361 0.000 √ - 

13 0.995 0.361 0.000 √ - 

14 0.995 0.361 0.000 √ - 

15 0.995 0.361 0.000 √ - 

16 0.995 0.361 0.000 √ - 

17 0.995 0.361 0.000 √ - 

18 0.995 0.361 0.000 √ - 

19 0.995 0.361 0.000 √ - 

20 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

21 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

22 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

23 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

24 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

25 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

26 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

27 0.995 0.361 0.000 √ - 

28 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

29 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

  

 The validator determined that every statement in each question was 

valid. It can be seen from the value of the rcount of each question which has 

higher results than the rtable (0.361). So, the questionnaire was ready to be 

used as an instrument in the STKIP Agama Hindu Singaraja. 

  



 

 
 

Appendix 3 Validity and Reliability Instrument 

b. Desired Condition 

Item Person 

Correlation 

R. Count 

R. Table Sig. (2-

tailed) 

Valid Invalid 

1 0.605 0.361 0.000 √ - 

2 0.605 0.361 0.000 √ - 

3 0.449 0.361 0.013 √ - 

4 0.926 0.361 0.013 √ - 

5 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

6 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

7 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

8 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

9 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

10 0.995 0.361 0.000 √ - 

11 0.995 0.361 0.000 √ - 

12 0.995 0.361 0.000 √ - 

13 0.995 0.361 0.000 √ - 

14 0.995 0.361 0.000 √ - 

15 0.995 0.361 0.000 √ - 

16 0.995 0.361 0.000 √ - 

17 0.995 0.361 0.000 √ - 

18 0.995 0.361 0.000 √ - 

19 0.995 0.361 0.000 √ - 

20 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

21 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

22 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

23 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

24 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

25 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

26 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

27 0.995 0.361 0.000 √ - 

28 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

29 0.996 0.361 0.000 √ - 

 

 The validator determined that every statement in each question was 

valid. It can be seen from the value of the rcount of each question which has 

higher results than the rtable (0.361). So, the questionnaire was ready to be 

used as an instrument in the STKIP Agama Hindu Singaraja. 

  



 

 
 

Appendix 3 Validity and Reliability Instrument 

- Reliability (Table) 

a. Current Condition 

Reliability Statistics 

Cronbach's 

Alpha N of Items 

.994 29 

  

 The questionnaire’s reliability was found to be 0.994 in the current 

condition’s variable. It indicated that the dependability of the questionnaire 

was very high. So, the research’s findings were trustworthy. 

 

b. Desired Condition  

Reliability Statistics 

Cronbach's 

Alpha N of Items 

.995 29 

 

 The questionnaire’s reliability was found to be 0.995 in the desired 

condition variable. It indicated that the dependability of the questionnaire 

was very high. So, the research’s findings were trustworthy. 

  



 

 
 

Appendix 3 Validity and Reliability Instrument 

C. Final Instrument  

- Questionnaire 

KUISIONER PENELITIAN 

TECHNOLOGY-BASED PROJECT-BASED LEARNING IN TEACHING 

LANGUAGE SKILLS SUBJECTS IN STKIP AGAMA HINDU 

SINGARAJA: A STUDY OF NEED ANALYSIS 

A. IDENTITAS RESPONDEN.  

▪ No. Responden  :  (diisi oleh peneliti) 

▪ Nama Responden  :      

▪ Jenis Kelamin   : (Pria / Wanita *) Usia:   tahun.  

▪ Mata Kuliah yang diampu :      

▪ No. Telp.   :      

 

B. PETUNJUK PENGISIAN: 

 Kuesioner berikut bertujuan untuk mengidentifikasi kegiatan yang 

dilakukan oleh dosen yang berkaiatan dengan pembelajaran berbasis 

projek atau Project Based Learning (PjBL). Respon Bapak/Ibu akan 

sangat bermanfaat untuk saran kebijakan akan kebutuhan Panduan 

Kerangka Konseptual PjBL untuk dosen pengajar di S1 Pendidikan Bahasa 

Inggris. 

 Bacalah butir-butir kuesioner secara seksama lalu beri jawaban 

Anda dengan tanda contreng (√) pada kolom skor yang sesuai. Respon Anda 

diharapkan mengacu pada “kondisi yang sedang terjadi” dan juga 

memberikan respon untuk “kondisi yang diharapkan”. 

 Pilihlah salah satu jawaban “ya” atau “tidak” secara jujur / sesuai 

dengan kenyataan penyelenggaraan perkuliahan yang Bapak/Ibu ampu.  

 

NO BUTIR Kondisi 

sedang 

terjadi 

Kondisi 

yang 

diharapkan 

 

  Ya Tidak Ya Tidak  

1 KONTEKS      

1.1 Institusi Bapak/Ibu memiliki landasan 

yuridis yang melandasi penggunaan 

PjBL di perguruan tinggi 

 

     

1.2  Institusi tempat Bapak/Ibu mengajar 

memiliki panduan kerangka konseptual 

     



 

 
 

yang digunakan dosen sebagai acuan 

melaksanakan PjBL di kelas. 

2 INPUT      

2.1  Dosen memiliki kesiapan secara 

pedagogis dalam melaksanakan PjBL 

     

2.2 Mahasiswa siap mengikuti pembelajaran 

berbasis PjBL. 

     

3 PROSES 

Dosen melaksanakan PjBL berbasis 

teknologi dalam pembelajaran (Jika 

jawaban “ya” silakan lanjut ke 

pertanyaan selanjutnya, jika “tidak” 

Bapak/Ibu selesai pada tahap ini. 

     

 Perencanaan      

3.1  Dosen menggunakan PjBL dalam mata 

kuliah yang diajar. 

     

3.2  Perangkat pembelajaran (Silabus, RPS, 

RTM, Kontrak) tersedia untuk 

pembelajaran berbasis PjBL. 

     

3.3  Perangkat yang disiapkan untuk PjBL 

mengakomodasi isu dan kebijakan 

terbaru. 

     

 Pelaksanaan      

3.4 Dosen melaksanakan pembelajaran 

sesuai dengan perangkat yang telah 

disiapkan. 

     

3.5 Dosen melaksanakan PjBL dengan 

langkah-langkah berikut: 

     

 1. Merancang pertanyaan esensial.      

 2. merancang rencana projek      

 3. diskusi dan kolaborasi untuk 

melahirkan perencanaan projek 

     

 4. penjadwalan kegiatan      

 5. implementasi projek      

 6. memantau progress dan 

kemajuan projek 

     

 7. Evaluasi      

 8. Refleksi dan tindak lanjut      

3.6 Pelaksanaan pembelajaran berbasis PjBL 

memiliki moda belajar fleksibel, bisa 

dilaksanakan secara  (synchronous) 

dengan belajar melalui elearning 

(asynchronous), atau campuran. 

     

3.7 Dosen melaksanakan pembelajaran 

sesuai dengan panduan melaksanakan 

aktivitas PjBL yang mengakomodasi 6C 

     



 

 
 

dan keterampilan Abad 21 lainnya dalam 

pembelajaran.  

  3.8  Pelaksanaan PjBL berbasis teknologi      

 Penilaian      

3.9 Penilaian pelaksanaan PjBL 

menggunakan pendekatan berikut. 

     

 a. Assessment of learning      

 b. Assessment as learning      

 c. Assessment for learning      

3.10 Bentuk penilaian yang digunakan 

beragam. 

     

3.11 Jenis penilaian yang digunakan adalah 

asesmen otentik . 

     

3.12  Asesmen yang digunakan menjamin 

ketercapaian outcome/CP yang 

dicanangkan. 

     

4 PRODUK      

4.1 Hasil belajar mahasiswa baik dengan 

ketentuan 80% lebih lulus mata kuliah 

yang diajarkan. 

     

  4.2    Nilai akhir mereka minimal 80% 

mendapatkan nilai 3,0. 

     

4.3  Berdasarkan pengamatan dosen, 

keterampilan abad 21 termasuk 

keterampilan 6C tercapai oleh peserta 

didik dengan baik. 

     

Catatan 

Hal lain yang dilakukan pada pada keempat aspek Konteks, Input, Proses dan 

Produk sebagai tambahan informasi adalah: 

1. Konteks 

………………………………………………………………………………

…………… 

………………………………………………………………………………

…………… 

………………………………………………………………………………

…………… 

2. Input 

………………………………………………………………………………

…………….………………………………………………………………

…………………………….………………………………………………

……………………………………………. 

3. Proses 



 

 
 

………………………………………………………………………………

…………… 

………………………………………………………………………………

…………… 

………………………………………………………………………………

…………… 

4. Produk 

………………………………………………………………………………

…………… 

………………………………………………………………………………

…………… 

………………………………………………………………………………

…………… 

 

Singaraja, … …………………. 2022     

 Peneliti Responden 

  

( Kadek Agus Mahardika Yasa ) (                                               ) 

 

 

  



 

 
 

Appendix 3 Validity and Reliability Instrument 

- Interview Guide 

Variable Indicators 
Questions 

(no. item) 

Data 

Source 

Context 

Availability of 

juridical basis 

What do you know about Project-Based 

Learning? 

Lecturers 

Availability of 

Conceptual 

Framework 

Guiding Model 

What are the characteristics and principles 

of Project-Based Learning needed in this 

institution? 

Input 

Lecturer 

readiness 

Have you ever given a Project-Based 

Learning process to students? if so, what 

things need to be prepared before you teach 

using project-based learning in class? 

Student 

readiness 

How do you instruct students in preparing 

project-based learning in the classroom?  

Process 

Planning 1. What courses use the project-based 

learning method in your class? 

2. How do you design learning tools 

such as RPS and RTM using the 

project-based learning method? 

Implementation What design do you expect to be able to 

carry out learning with the project-based 

learning method both synchronously and 

asynchronously? 

Assessment  What forms of assessment can you use in 

the implementation of project-based 

learning? 

Product 

Students’ GPA 

(Grade Point 

Average) 

How can project-based learning increase 

students' GPA scores? 

6C 

Competencies 

How influential is project-based learning in 

improving 6C competencies? 

Achieving 21st-

Century Skills 

How do you apply project-based learning to 

achieve 21st-century skills? 

 

  



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 4 
RESULTS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 4. Questionnaire Result 

1. Try Ahmad Hidayat 



 

 
 

 

  



 

 
 

 

  



 

 
 

 

  



 

 
 

2. Gede Rajib Body Sutrisna 

 

  



 

 
 

 

  



 

 
 

 

  



 

 
 

3. Masturi  

 

  



 

 
 

 

  



 

 
 

 

  



 

 
 

4. Luh Prihantini Diatmika 

 

  



 

 
 

 

  



 

 
 

 

 

  



 

 
 

5. Putu Ayu Linda Kristiana Dewi 

 

  



 

 
 

 

  



 

 
 

 

  



 

 
 

6. Kadek Widiani 

 

  



 

 
 

 

  



 

 
 

 

  



 

 
 

7. Komang Widarmana Putra 

 

  



 

 
 

 

  



 

 
 

 

  



 

 
 

8. I Gusti Ayu Agung Adyatmika 

 

  



 

 
 

 

  



 

 
 

 

  



 

 
 

9. Kadek Wiriantari 

 

  



 

 
 

 

  



 

 
 

 

  



 

 
 

10. Ni Nyoman Ari Ratnadi  

 

  



 

 
 

 

  



 

 
 

 

  



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 5 
DOCUMENT SYLLABUS, 

LESSON PLAN AND SESSION 

PLAN 

  



 

 
 

1. Curriculum Culinary Syllabus 

 

 

  



 

 
 

 

 

  



 

 
 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 
 

2. Lesson Plan 

 

  



 

 
 

 

  



 

 
 

  



 

 
 

3. Session Plan 

 

  



 

 
 

 

  



 

 
 

  



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 6 
DOCUMENTARY 

  



 

 
 

Appendix 6. Documentary 

 

1. Observation 

 

2. Interview 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

3. Place of visit of invited guests 

 

 

4. Monarch Singaraja Campus 

 



 

 
 

 

 

 

5. Interview 

 

  


